Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (293.8) (118.4) (157.6) (292.0) (270.8) (1,132.6)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(4.5) 0.0 (1.9) (13.8) (12.0) (32.2)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
179.8 130.1 102.5 157.1 175.5 745.0

as % of sales 24.1% 34.3% 17.1% 18.5% 17.9% 20.9%

Other operating income (expense) (11.7) (1.1) (10.9) (5.8) (14.6) (44.1)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 168.1 129.0 91.6 151.3 160.9 700.9

as % of sales 22.5% 34.0% 15.2% 17.8% 16.4% 19.7%

36

2014 NINE MONTHS – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. September 30, 2014 figures restated as explained in Note 3 of the consolidated financial information at September 30, 2015

2. Restructuring (€16.1m) and other miscellaneous items (€15.0m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

9M 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 767.3 385.8 598.6 642.8 929.4 3,323.9

Cost of sales (280.2) (141.1) (338.5) (320.2) (532.1) (1,612.1)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (297.7) (120.4) (153.7) (217.8) (255.4) (1,045.0)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(4.6) 0.0 (2.0) (7.9) (10.7) (25.2)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
194.0 124.3 108.4 112.7 152.6 692.0

as % of sales 25.3% 32.2% 18.1% 17.5% 16.4% 20.8%

Other operating income (expense) (4.5) 0.5 (5.9) (6.3) (14.9) (31.1)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 189.5 124.8 102.5 106.4 137.7 660.9

as % of sales 24.7% 32.3% 17.1% 16.6% 14.8% 19.9%

37

2015 FIRST QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. Restructuring (€5.4m) and other miscellaneous items (€5.8m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q1 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 250.3 137.2 200.4 258.2 318.6 1,164.7

Cost of sales (93.8) (46.8) (113.4) (128.2) (183.2) (565.4)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (103.4) (41.6) (52.3) (93.5) (88.8) (379.6)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.5) 0.0 (0.6) (3.8) (4.2) (10.1)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
54.6 48.8 35.3 40.3 50.8 229.8

as % of sales 21.8% 35.6% 17.6% 15.6% 15.9% 19.7%

Other operating income (expense) (5.3) (0.8) (1.7) (1.3) (2.1) (11.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 49.3 48.0 33.6 39.0 48.7 218.6

as % of sales 19.7% 35.0% 16.8% 15.1% 15.3% 18.8%

38

2014 FIRST QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. March 31, 2014 figures restated as explained in Note 3 of the consolidated financial information at March 31, 2015

2. Restructuring (€4.0m) and other miscellaneous items (€8.9m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q1 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 270.7 143.4 199.1 181.9 289.2 1,084.3

Cost of sales (99.1) (50.4) (111.9) (92.1) (166.4) (519.9)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (111.4) (42.1) (48.9) (64.5) (80.6) (347.5)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.7) 0.0 (0.6) (2.6) (3.1) (8.0)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
61.9 50.9 38.9 27.9 45.3 224.9

as % of sales 22.9% 35.5% 19.5% 15.3% 15.7% 20.7%

Other operating income (expense) (5.0) 0.5 (2.3) (0.9) (5.2) (12.9)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 56.9 51.4 36.6 27.0 40.1 212.0

as % of sales 21.0% 35.8% 18.4% 14.8% 13.9% 19.6%

39

2015 SECOND QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. Restructuring (€7.4m) and other miscellaneous items (€9.7m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q2 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 274.0 131.5 205.0 297.1 339.4 1,247.0

Cost of sales (97.0) (46.1) (116.8) (143.5) (184.6) (588.0)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (103.2) (41.1) (53.7) (100.3) (95.5) (393.8)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.7) 0.0 (0.7) (5.0) (4.0) (11.4)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
75.5 44.3 35.2 58.3 63.3 276.6

as % of sales 27.6% 33.7% 17.2% 19.6% 18.7% 22.2%

Other operating income (expense) (3.2) 0.6 (5.7) (1.6) (7.2) (17.1)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 72.3 44.9 29.5 56.7 56.1 259.5

as % of sales 26.4% 34.1% 14.4% 19.1% 16.5% 20.8%

40

2014 SECOND QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. Q2 2014 figures restated taking into account Note 25 of consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2015 and Note 8 of the consolidated financial

information at March 31, 2015

2. Restructuring (€6.9m) and other miscellaneous items (€0.1m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q2 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 268.7 133.1 193.9 225.7 318.9 1,140.3

Cost of sales (96.5) (49.5) (111.3) (110.7) (184.1) (552.1)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (99.4) (41.0) (50.8) (75.5) (86.6) (353.3)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.5) 0.0 (0.7) (2.8) (3.9) (8.9)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
74.3 42.6 32.5 42.3 52.1 243.8

as % of sales 27.7% 32.0% 16.8% 18.7% 16.3% 21.4%

Other operating income (expense) 3.0 (0.8) (2.6) (3.1) (3.5) (7.0)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 77.3 41.8 29.9 39.2 48.6 236.8

as % of sales 28.8% 31.4% 15.4% 17.4% 15.2% 20.8%

41

2015 THIRD QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. Restructuring (€5.6m) and other miscellaneous items (€10.2m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q3 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 223.2 111.1 195.5 295.4 323.4 1,148.6

Cost of sales (87.6) (38.4) (112.5) (143.7) (179.3) (561.5)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (87.2) (35.7) (51.6) (98.2) (86.5) (359.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.3) 0.0 (0.6) (5.0) (3.8) (10.7)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
49.7 37.0 32.0 58.5 61.4 238.6

as % of sales 22.3% 33.3% 16.4% 19.8% 19.0% 20.8%

Other operating income (expense) (3.2) (0.9) (3.5) (2.9) (5.3) (15.8)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 46.5 36.1 28.5 55.6 56.1 222.8

as % of sales 20.8% 32.5% 14.6% 18.8% 17.3% 19.4%

42

2014 THIRD QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

4

1. Q3 2014 figures restated taking into account Note 8 of the consolidated financial information at September 30, 2015 and Note 25 of consolidated

financial statements at June 30, 2015

2. Restructuring (€5.2m) and other miscellaneous items (€6.0m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q3 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 227.9 109.3 205.6 235.2 321.3 1,099.3

Cost of sales (84.6) (41.2) (115.3) (117.4) (181.6) (540.1)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (86.9) (37.3) (54.0) (77.8) (88.2) (344.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.4) 0.0 (0.7) (2.5) (3.7) (8.3)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
57.8 30.8 37.0 42.5 55.2 223.3

as % of sales 25.4% 28.2% 18.0% 18.1% 17.2% 20.3%

Other operating income (expense) (2.5) 0.8 (1.0) (2.3) (6.2) (11.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 55.3 31.6 36.0 40.2 49.0 212.1

as % of sales 24.3% 28.9% 17.5% 17.1% 15.3% 19.3%

43

2015 NINE MONTHS – RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOW FROM

OPERATIONS WITH PROFIT

4

APPENDICES

1. September 30, 2014 figures restated as explained in Note 3 of consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2015

In € millions
9M 2014

Proforma(1)
9M 2015

Profit 397.9 416.8

Depreciation & amortization 118.5 126.1

Change in other non-current assets and liabilities and deferred tax 15.2  18.1

Exchange (gains)/losses net 9.3  1.4

(Gains)/losses on sales of assets, net 0.4  0.5

Other adjustments 0.6  0.2

Cash flow from operations 541.9 563.1